Agency: EPPD

OCA 20285039

THE INFORMATION BELOW IS CONFIDENTIAL - FOR USE BY AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL ONLY

Investigator: De La Riva, Brenda A 193039

Date / Time: 10/11/2020 23:36:08

Sunday

Contact:

Reference: AFFIDAVIT SUPPLEMENT

COMPLAINT AFFIDAVIT EL PASO COUNTY, TEXAS

THE STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF EL PASO

20-0822c

Filing Agency: El Paso Police Department

Offense Report #: 20-285039

Date of offense: 10/11/2020

Time of offense: 0550 hours

Defendant Name: Richard Mustapha Sennessie

Defendant date of birth: 05/08/1997

Offense: Murder

Offense Code# 09990030

IN THE NAME AND AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF TEXAS BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared B. De La Riva #3048, who after being by me duly sworn, on oath deposes and says that he has good reason to believe and does believe that heretofore to wit: on or about the 11th day of October 2020 and before the filing of this complaint in the County of El Paso, the State of Texas, one Richard Mustapha Sennessie, Hereinafter called the DEFENDANT, did then and there unlawfully, commit a felony, to wit: aggravated assault by threat with a deadly weapon (a motor vehicle) and in the course of and in furtherance of said felony, the Defendant did then and there commit an act clearly dangerous to human life that causes the death of an individual to wit: intentionally drive a 2019 Jeep Wrangler, black in color bearing Tx plates MTV0507 toward decedent/Malcom Perry's vehicle, which caused it to roll over, catching on fire and, causing Malcolm Perry to burn alive and die at the scene.

PC:

The affiant is in possession of documents, statements, and facts that support the following:

On 10/11/2020 at approximately 0546 hours, 911 dispatch received a call from the decedent (Malcolm Perry) stating that he was being chased by a black Jeep Wrangler. The decedent told dispatch that the black Jeep wrangler was ramming into his vehicle and said "I am going to die." Moments later there was a loud crash sound and the victim could be heard yelling for help.

At approximately 0550 hours, Pebble Hills officers respond to the intersection of John Hayes and N. Zaragoza, in

THE INFORMATION BELOW IS CONFIDENTIAL - FOR USE BY AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL ONLY

the City of El Paso and State of Texas, in reference to a vehicle accident and a vehicle that was caught on fire. Firefighters responded to the scene and were able to put the fire out that was coming from the vehicle. They discovered that the vehicle had one occupant (decedent) inside and that he was dead on scene. The vehicle that had been on fire was an Audi bearing, Virginia plates UNW 1611.

Within close proximity of the burned vehicle, the officers located a black in color, Jeep wrangler bearing TX plates of MTV 0507. There was a female (witness- Clevy M. Nelson) sitting in the front passengers seat of the wrangler. Nelson told the officers, that her boyfriend (decedent) was the driver of the Audi that caught fire. Nelson said that she is the owner of the jeep and that her male friend, who she knew only as "Ricky" (Defendant) was driving her jeep. She said that she was the front passenger. Nelson gave consent to have her blood drawn and was transported to Sierra Providence East. The Special Traffic Investigation Unit, responded to the call. During the course of the investigation, they suspected foul play that foul play caused the accident.

Nelson was then transported to Police Headquarters, 911 N. Raynor and was provided her Miranda Rights, which she waived and agreed to speak to detectives. The interview was video recorded. Nelson told the detectives that she has been dating the decedent, on and off for about 5 years. On 10/10/2020 she met with her friend/defendant (Ricky) at 915 Vibes (10780 Pebble Hills Blvd). When she arrived at 915 Vibes she saw involved other (Donald LaGregory Mathis) and the defendant. Nelson did not recognize anyone else at 915 Vibes and decided to leave. Nelson stated that she and Ricky left 915 Vibes together in her vehicle with Ricky driving and she in the front passenger seat of her Jeep. She stated that the defendant drove her to Jaguars, located at 11377 Gateway Blvd West. When they arrived at Jaguars, they got themselves a table and that the decedent Perry, who was already at Jaguars walked to their table and sat with them.

Nelson said that a fight broke out at Jaguars and she was hit on her lips, causing her pain. Nelson does not recall who had punched her but remembers seeing the decedent in the group of people that were in the altercation. The fight stopped and the decedent Perry told her to head out to his residence at the Bungalow Apartments located at 3700 Hueco Valley in Far East El Paso. Again, Nelson and Defendant Ricky left Jaguars in her vehicle, with Nelson in the passenger seat and Defendant Ricky driving. Nelson said that once they arrived at the decedent's residence she saw his vehicle (Audi) parked in the parking lot and saw a group of males beating up the decedent. Nelson saw the defendant park her Jeep and join the crowd that was assaulting the decedent. Nelson got out of her vehicle and began telling everyone to stop beating on the decedent. Nelson saw that the decedent managed to get away from the crowd and he got inside his vehicle and drove off.

Nelson stated that after decedent Perry got into his Audi and drove away from the Bungalow Apartments, the defendant then got inside the driver's seat of her Jeep and she got inside the front passengers seat. The defendant then drove off at a high rate of speed in order to catch up to the decedent. Nelson said that once they caught up to the decedent that, the defendant began ramming into the Audi that was being driven by the decedent. Due to the defendant ramming into the decedent's vehicle, the decedent's vehicle rolled over and caught on fire, causing the decent to burn alive and die at the scene. Nelson stated that after the decedent's vehicle crashed, the defendant stopped the Jeep and fled the scene. Video surveillance from the intersection of the crash corroborates that an individual left the scene.

Nelson told the detectives that she only knew the defendant as "Ricky" and was unable to provide any further information on the defendant.

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT

Agency: EPPD

R Supp3

OCA 20285039

Page 3 of 4

THE INFORMATION BELOW IS CONFIDENTIAL - FOR USE BY AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL ONLY

Mathis (Involved other) met with the detectives at 911 N. Raynor. While at headquarters, Mathis was in contact with Nelson. Nelson gave permission to Mathis to access her social media accounts for the purpose of locating a photograph of the defendant "Ricky." Nelson located a picture of her and Ricky that they took at Jaguars, the night of the incident. Nelson emailed that photograph to the detectives email. Mathis confirmed that he knew the person in the photograph as the same "Ricky" that he had been with earlier in the evening with Nelson. Likewise, Mathis did not know Ricky's last name.

Nelson's mother called the detectives, on behalf of Nelson and told them, that "Ricky" had called her at approximately 10:09 pm, on 10/11/2020. Nelson's mother provided the detectives with "Ricky's" telephone number 915-256-1168. The detectives conducted a search of 915-256-1168 through their database and revealed that the said number is registered to Richard Sennessie. Detectives searched the name "Richard Sennessie" using their database and located a Richard Sennessie, along with his address, date of birth, social security, photograph and the same number that Nelson had provided. Detectives also requested a picture of his driver's license, via El Paso Police Fusion Center and were provided with a photograph of Richard Sennessie. The photograph on our database and on his driver's license match the photograph that Nelson took with him on the day of the incident and which was provided to investigators. The affiant requests an arrest warrant for the defendant, for violation Texas Penal Code 19.02.

Against the peace and dignity of the State.	2. / / 21.00
Sworn to and subscribed before me on this, theday of, 20	Affiant- B. De La Riva #3048
	Notary Public in and for El Paso County, Texas

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT

El Paso County, Texas